deposits are the key drivers of available stable funding, in
particular those from either retail and small business customers
or with maturity longer than a year. Capital issued is also a
significant contributor

•	 The customer type and residual maturity of loans, as well as
holdings in securities eligible as HQLA, are the key drivers of
available stable funding. Lower weightings apply to mortgages,
shorter-term loans and especially HQLA.

Investec Bank Limited consolidated group

Only banking and/or deposit-taking entities are included and the
group data represents a consolidation of the relevant individual
assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items. Our two banks,
Investec Bank Limited (IBL) and Investec Bank (Mauritius) Limited
(IBM), contributed over 99% of the group’s combined available and
required stable funding. The consolidated group NSFR is higher
than IBL solo's with the contribution of IBM's capital to available
stable funding.

55INVESTEC BANK LIMITED
Investec Bank Limited salient financial information 2019

3

Capital structure and capital adequacy - IBL

  FIRB
Pro forma

FIRB* Standardised

R'million 30 Sept 2019^
31 March

2019^
31 March

2019^

Tier 1 capital

Shareholders’ equity 41 950 39 770 39 770

Shareholders’ equity per balance sheet 43 484 41 304 41 304

Perpetual preference share capital and share premium (1 534) (1 534) (1 534)

Regulatory adjustments to the accounting basis 1 285 931 1 157

Cash flow hedging reserve 1 285 931 931

Adjustment under IFRS 9 transitional arrangement – – 226

Deductions (3 726) (3 461) (2 776)

Goodwill and intangible assets net of deferred tax (544) (588) (588)

Investment in financial entity (2 292) (2 236) (2 153)

Shortfall of eligible provisions compared to expected loss (860) (602) –

Other regulatory adjustments (30) (35) (35)

Common equity tier 1 capital 39 509 37 240 38 151

Additional tier 1 capital 920 920 920

Additional tier 1 instruments 1 994 1 994 1 994

Phase out of non-qualifying additional tier 1 instruments (1 074) (1 074) (1 074)

Tier 1 capital 40 429 38 160 39 071

Tier 2 capital 13 401 14 401 14 795

Collective impairment allowances 806 483 877

Tier 2 instruments 12 595 13 918 13 918

Total regulatory capital 53 830 52 561 53 866

Risk-weighted assets 303 157 297 506 340 315

Capital ratios

Common equity tier 1 ratio 13.0% 12.5% 11.2%

Tier 1 ratio 13.3% 12.8% 11.5%

Total capital adequacy ratio 17.8% 17.7% 15.8%

* We had approval to adopt the Foundation Internal Rating (FIRB) approach, effective 1 April 2019. We therefore also presented numbers on a pro-forma
basis for 31 March 2019.

^ Investec Bank Limited's capital information includes unappropriated profits. If unappropriated profits are excluded from capital information, Investec
Bank Limited's common equity tier 1 ratio would be 35bps lower (31 March 2019: 14bps lower).

CAPITAL ADEQUACY

56 INVESTEC BANK LIMITED
Investec Bank Limited salient financial information 2019

CAPITAL ADEQUACY
(continued)

Capital requirements

  FIRB
Pro forma